## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EMANO AB	03/10/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ERICSSON AB
Street Address:	TORSHAMNSGATAN 23
City:	164 40 KISTA
State/Country:	SWEDEN

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10551769

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-521-2297

Email: lbain@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW J. PATCH
Address Line 1: 209 Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 209

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1505-1085-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BENOIT CASTEL

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT2#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT2#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT2#page3.tif OP \$40.00 10

PATENT REEL: 023153 FRAME: 0494

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

Between Emano AB (publ) Reg No 556551-9138, V. Kyrkog. 11 903 29 Umeå, hereinafter referred to as "Seller" and Ericsson AB Reg No. 556056-6258, 164 40 Kista, hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser" the following agreement has been made.

 Seller hereby transfers and assigns to Purchaser all its rights in and title, including the right for Purchaser to claim past damages and license fees, to the Patents and Patent Applications collectively referred to as the "Patents" listed in Exhibit A to this Agreement.

Registration certificates for the Patents, to the extent patents are granted, shall be delivered on the Effective Date. All other documentation reasonably relating to the Patents and reasonably requested by Purchaser shall be delivered to Purchaser promptly upon Purchaser's request. Direct costs for copying and assembling of such documentation shall be paid by Purchaser.

On Purchaser's written request, Seller agrees to provide Purchaser with technical support in connection with Purchaser's efforts to license the Patents. The fee for such technical support shall be agreed separately if the request materializes.

- 2. As full compensation to Seller for the assignment and transfer under section 1 above, Purchaser shall pay to Seller a one time payment being an amount of 1 000 000 SEK (VAT according to Swedish Law will be added). Payment shall be made to Seller's bank Svenska Handelsbanken account 6251 215 053 028 within sixty (60) days from receipt of invoice issued earliest on the Effective Date.
- This transfer and assignment of the Patents shall take effect from 2009-03-10 (the Effective Date) from which date Purchaser shall be solely responsible for any costs, charges and fees payable for the Patents.
- 4. The Parties agree to do all such thing as required to register Purchaser as the owner of the Patents and to register Seller as license holder where possible and requested by Seller. The cost in connection with such activities shall be borne by Purchaser.
- Seller represents and warrants that
  - (i) no licenses to make, use and/or sell under the Patents have been granted any third party, and
  - (ii) no pledge or lien exist relating to the Patents.
- 6. Seller represents that it is as of the Effective Date of this Agreement the rightful owner of the Patents, but does not represent that the Patents will lead to products can be developed without infringing on third parties rights, and any exploitation of the Patents will be on Purchaser's sole risk.



PATENT REEL: 023153 FRAME: 0495 7. This Agreement shall be governed by Swedish law. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof shall be settled by arbitration administered at the Arbitration Institute of Stockholm Chamber of Commerce. The place of arbitration shall be Stockholm.

Date: 09-03-10

Emano AB (publ)

Ericsson AB

Ericsson AB ( ub)

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023153 FRAME: 0496

## Exhibit A

Priority Date: 2003-04-10

Inventor: Isaksson

Original Assignee: UPZIDE LABS AB Patents and Patent Applications:

EP1611767 WO 2004091249 US 20070008881

Priority Date: 2006-08-31

Inventor: Engström, Sjöberg, Öhman Original Assignee: UPZIDE LABS AB Patents and Patent Applications:

EP 1895672

Priority Date: 2006-10-20 Inventor: Sjöberg, Öhman

Original Assignee: UPZIDE LABS AB Patents and Patent Applications:

EP 1914905

Priority Date: 2003-03-14

Inventor: Johansson

Original Assignee: UPZIDE LABS AB

Patents and Patent Applications:

WO 2004082230

SE 526910

EP 1604500

US 20060262873

DE 602004010378

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023153 FRAME: 0497**